Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2021008 – Grubbs Property

Hearing Date:

March 18, 2021

Supervisor District:
2
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant &
Property Owner:

Patrick Grubbs

Request:

Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed lot width of 138’ where 145’ is the minimum permitted per
MCZO Article 601.5.2

Site Location:

APN 220-02-030D @ 10346 E McLellan Rd., – 300 ft. east of the NEC
of McLellan Rd. & 103rd St., in the Mesa area

Site Size:

37,705 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence / R1-35

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request meets the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

1976 to 1993: Historic aerial photographs show the installation of the existing residence.

2.

November 10, 2011: MCDOT executed a fee simple right-of-way (ROW) dedication of the
southern 40-ft. of the former parcel (220-02-030A) (MCR# 20111030186).

3.

April 25, 2012: According to County Assessor’s data, a split of former parcel 220-02-030A into
the current parcel (220-02-030D) and the dedication of 40 ft. of ROW was completed.

4.

September 22, 2020: According to the current deed, the current owner took possession of
het subject property.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
5.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated February 25, 2021

6.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated February 17, 2021.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
7.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R1-35 / Single-family residence
R1-35 / Single-family residence
McLellan Rd. then R1-35 / vacant
R1-35 / Single-family residence
R1-35 / Single-family residence

Site Analysis:
8.

The subject property is in an area characterized by lot split properties in the R1-35 zoning
district. The property is mostly rectangular, except for an angled east property line, and
it comprises approximately 37,705 sq. ft. where a minimum of 35,000 sq. ft. is required
(MCZO Art. 601.5.1). The existing residence appears to be a manufactured home that
was placed on the property between 1976 and 1993. County building permit records do
not exist before the year 2000 and aerial photographs of the area were taken
infrequently, resulting in the wide construction date bracket. Subsequent modifications
of the mobile home (attached patio covers added) appear to have occurred between
1993 and 1996. The current residence does not appear to have been modified after 2000.
Potential permitting issues regarding the existing residence are not a subject of this
request.

9.

The Assessor identifies the width of the property as 150 ft. at the south property line, but
that appears to be inaccurate according to the legal description in the current deed
(MCR# 20200903859). This error appears to result from a misinterpretation of the legal
description, which identifies the 150 ft. southern property boundary length at the
mid-section line. Staff finds the mid-section line lies 40 ft. south of the current south
property line and because the east property line is angled, the property width decreases
to the north. The width of a property is measured at the back of the required front setback
(MCZO Chapter 2 “Lot Width”). The R1-35 zone requires a 40 ft. front setback, which, in
this case, is measured from the south property line (MCZO Art. 601.4.1.a). Staff finds the
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subject property to be approximately 138 ft. wide at the back of the required front
setback where a width of 145 ft. is required (MCZO Art. 601.5.2). The sub-standard lot
width is the subject of this request.
10.

According to County Assessor’s data, the subject property was created on April 25, 2012
as the result of a dedication to MCDOT of the southern 40 ft. of the former property
(220-02-030A) for right-of-way (ROW) purposes. That 40 ft. of dedication was the north
half-width of the mid-section line that comprises McLellan Rd. (MCZO Art. 1105.1.4). The
MCDOT ROW dedication was completed on November 10, 2011 (MCR# 20111030186).
Staff research could not identify a creation date for the previous property (220-02-030A),
which may have demonstrated that the sub-standard property width was legally nonconforming (if the previous parcel had been created before May 29, 1969 – the effective
date of the current Zoning Ordinance). Even if that 40 ft. ROW dedication had not
occurred, the property width would be measured in the same place as it is measured on
the current property because the front setback would have been measured from the
north edge of 40 ft. wide FROW associated with the mid-section line, which is the same
location as the current south property line.
2020Aerial Photograph of Subject Property & Surrounding Properties
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11.

The applicant proposes to build a new accessory building (shop and dwelling unit) per
the site plan below and the Applicant’s responses in the questionnaire. The location of
the proposed accessory building appears to comply with the applicable provisions of the
MCZO and it is not a subject of this request.
Excerpt from Proposed Site Plan

12.

Staff notes the subject lot is developed and adjacent lots to the east and west are also
developed. Single-family residences have been permitted on all three lots. Although
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there may be an option to gain/purchase territory to the southeast and make the subject
lot a standard width, staff recognizes the likelihood that the subject lot width was legal
non-conforming prior to the most recent lot split to dedicate right-of-way. The lot width
is measured at the front setback line parallel to the street line. Since McLellan Rd. is a
mid-section alignment the front setback will be measured at 80’ from the mid-section line
alignment (or center-line of ultimate McLellan Rd. right-of-way) – a 40 ft. ultimate
half-street right-of-way reservation plus the 40 ft. minimum front setback. Staff does not
believe this measurement will have changed pre- to post-dedication,
13.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Front Yard Setback
Rear Yard Setback
Side Yard Setback
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width*
Lot Coverage

R1-35
Zoning
District
40-feet
40-feet
20-feet
20-feet
35,000-sq. ft.
145-feet
30%

Proposed
Standard
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
138-feet
n/a

Percentage

95%

*MCZO Art. 601.5.2

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
14.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what is the peculiar condition
facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance
Regulation or Development Standard to be varied. Explain the proposed use of the
property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on your
property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape,
location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of the
Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the property.
This variance request is for a proposed garage and casita on the property located at
10346 E McLellan Rd. The zoning district is R1-35. Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance
601.5.2 reads that each lot shall have a minimum width of 145’. This property measures
150’ wide in the front and 114’ wide at the very rear. The area in which the proposed
structure is to be built is 120’ wide at the most narrow location.

15.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition on the site created with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
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Due to the unusual shape of the property. It being narrow and very deep, it would not
be a buildable lot per the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance 601.5.2.
16.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
The requested variance would not change the required setbacks to the proposed
building, which are 40’ from the rear of the property and 20’ from each side of the
property line to the proposed building. Reference Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance
601.4.2. and 601.4.3.

17.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permit or as-built permit currently filed with Planning and Development Department and
the current review status. Specify the permit number. If no permit has been filed, please
provide a timeline for building permit submittal and projected timeframe for construction.
Conversely, indicate if the variance request is not related to a specific development
proposal.
The intention is to build a garage and casita at this property as soon as building permits
are attained. We have hired an architect to draw floor plans and elevations for the
proposed building. We have the funds to build this project to its completion. There are
currently no building permits or as-builts associated with this property. It is also not related
to any specific development proposal.

Findings:
18.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:




The applicant has demonstrated that there is a peculiar condition facing the property
in that the sub-standard lot width was apparently present, but not enforced, at the
time of the installation of the existing manufactured home, which occurred between
1976 and 1993. Additionally, the current parcel was created as the result of the lot
split roadway dedication discussed above. Had that dedication not taken place, it is
conceivable that the Applicant may have been granted legal non-conforming status
for the former parcel (220-02-030A) if had it been created before May 29, 1969 (Staff
research could not identify the creation date of the former parcel).
The applicant has demonstrated applying the requirements of the MCZO to this
property that has this peculiar condition(s) an undue physical hardship exists that
prevents the development of the property in that the property already comprises a
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residence that has existed on the property since at least 1993. The current request is
triggered by the Applicant’s desire to build a new accessory building, which is
currently proposed to comply with the applicable provisions of the MCZO, except
that the property has a sub-standard width. The lot width issue may have existed prior
to the creation of the current parcel, which was triggered by a government action
(ROW dedication), and if that former parcel had been created prior to May 29, 1969
it would have been considered legally non-conforming.
The applicant has demonstrated that the general intent and purpose of the MCZO
will be preserved despite the variance because granting this request would allow the
Applicant to develop and enjoy the property under the applicable provisions of the
MCZO. Variance approval would not increase existing the intensity of development
in the immediate area.

And further, staff offers the Board the following Conditions of Approval:

19.

a)

Variance approval establishes a 138’ width for APN 220-02-030D.

b)

If the variance is approved, an engineered grading and drainage plan will be
required to be submitted for procurement of building permit(s).

However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven,
Board must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the
relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Sean Watkins, Planner
Darren V. Gérard, AICP, Planning Services Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (3 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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MARICOPA COUNTY

Application Name: Grubbs Property
Legal Description
T01N R07E 011,

Applicant Phone/Email

Applicant

480 .2 52.7257
PG @S WB AZ.COM

PATRICK GRUBBS

Case Address

Parcel Primary: 220-02-030D

10346 E MCLELLAN Rd
MESA AZ 85207

Generated February 23, 2021 08:29 AM

Gross Acres: 1 approx.

BA2021008
Map scale 1:717

Supervisor District No. 2
VARIANCE TO BUILD GARAGE & CASITA

Maricopa County P lanning & Development - Phoenix, AZ

/

Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Bob Fedorka, PE
Planning & Development
501 North 44th Street, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85008
Phone: (602) 506-7151
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
bob.fedorka@maricopa.gov

Date:

February 25, 2021

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Sean Watkins, Planner, Planning & Development Services

From:

Bob Fedorka, PE, PND Engineering Supervisor,
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., PND Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2021008 – Variance for Lot Width
Grubbs Property

Job Site Address:

10346 E. McClellan Road, Mesa

APN(s):

220-02-030D

PND Engineering has reviewed the 1st submittal of the application routed for review on February
16, 2021, for the subject variance and has no objections, subject to the following condition:
1. If the variance is approved, an engineered grading and drainage plan will be required to be
submitted for procurement of building permit(s).
Approval for the variance is at the discretion of the Maricopa County Board of Adjustments.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water & Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 372-2907
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

February 17, 2021

TO :

Sean Watkins, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

Variance for Casita and Garage. BA2021008

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has received
documentation for Variance for Casita and Garage at APS # 220-02-030D.
According to the documents submitted, potable water and sanitary sewer services
providers are not disclosed. Prior to construction permit approval NOID must be
obtained if appropriate.
Based on the above, MCESD raise no concern to this project to the Planning &
Development Department in Accela Automation on February 17, 2021.
It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

